
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Education Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Hall (Chair), Bartlett, Bradley, D'Agorne, 

Jones, Kind and Livesley (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Co-opted Statutory Members: 
 

 Mr John Bailey (Parent Governor Representative),  
Mr Andy Lawton (Parent Governor Representative),  
Dr David Sellick (Church of England Representative) and 
Miss C Duffy (Catholic Representative) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 28 March 2007 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in the business on this agenda. A list of general 
personal interests previously declared are attached. 
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 
held on 27 February 2007. 
 
3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have registered 
their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue within 
the Committees remit can do so. Anyone who wishes to register or 
requires further information is requested to contact the Democracy 
Officer on the contact details listed at the foot of this agenda. The 
deadline for registering is Tuesday 27 March 2007 at 5.00pm. 

 



 

 
 
4. Home to School Transport Services - Final Report  

 (Pages 5 - 42) 
 

To give further consideration to the final report and recommendations on 
Home to School Transport Services approved at the Committees 
meeting held on 27 February 2007. Any additional comments made at 
the Scrutiny Management Committee on 26 March will be reported at the 
meeting.  
 
5. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 

• E-mail – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above. 

 
 
 
 



EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

Agenda item I: Declarations of interest. 
 
Please state any amendments you have to your declarations of interest: 
 
Councillor Aspden – Governor Knavesmire Primary School, member of the 
National Union of Teachers and employee of Norton College. 
 
Councillor Bartlett – Governor of Millthorpe and St Paul’s CE Primary School 
Councillor Blanchard – Chair of Young Enterprise 
Councillor Bradley – Governor of Poppleton Ousebank School and son 
attends Manor CE School 
 
Councilllor D’Agorne – Governor of Fishergate School and employee of York 
College 
 
Councillor Kind – Governor of Burnholme Community College; Haxby Road 
Primary School 
 
Councillor Livesley – Governor of Bishopthorpe Infant School. 
 
Co-opted statutory members 
 

Dr D Sellick – Governor of Derwent Infant and Junior School 
Mr A Lawton – Governor of Canon Lee School 
Mr J Bailey – Governor of Huntington School 
 
 
 

 
 

  
 
 

Agenda Item 1Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 27 FEBRUARY 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HALL (CHAIR), BARTLETT, 
BRADLEY, KIND*, LIVESLEY (VICE-CHAIR), 
MR J BAILEY (PARENT GOVERNOR 
REPRESENTATIVE) AND DR D SELLICK 
(CHURCH OF ENGLAND REPRESENTATIVE) 
 
*Attended towards the end of the meeting so did not 
participate in the decisions. 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS D'AGORNE AND JONES 

 
17. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any personal or 
prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared in addition to the standing list of general personal 
interests attached to the agenda. 
 

18. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2006 be 

approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

19. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

20. Draft Final Report on Home to School Transport Contracts in York  
 
Members received a report which asked them to consider a draft report 
arising from the Committee’s scrutiny review into home to school transport 
contracts in York.  Subject to any amendments they might wish to make, 
the report would then go forward to the Scrutiny Management Committee 
(SMC) as the final report of the Education Scrutiny Committee on this 
topic. 
 
After discussing in detail the draft report attached at Annex A and seeking 
further information from the Principal Education Officer, Access Team, 
Members agreed the following amendments: 
Paragraph 5 – after the words ‘important issues are’, insert a colon and 
split the rest of the sentence into two sub-paragraphs, covering a) pupil 
behaviour and b) problems in ensuring pupils wear seatbelts. 
Paragraph 11 – after the first sub-paragraph, include an additional 
paragraph on the petition presented at Council by Cllr Bradley (wording to 
be supplied to the Scrutiny Officer by the Chair). 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



Recommendation 1 – in financial implications, include a paragraph 
indicating that the current contractor is willing to install lap seatbelts at a 
cost of £4k to £5k but would be seeking a negotiable one-off contribution 
from the Council towards these costs. 
Recommendation 2 – insert the words ‘and functioning at all times’ after 
‘installed’ in sub-paragraph b).  In financial implications, refer to the 
potential 25% cost increase if lap seatbelts are fitted immediately to all 
vehicles. 
Recommendation 3 – in the financial implications, refer to the potential for 
reduced costs if longer contracts can be offered. 
Recommendation 4 – at the word ‘contracts’ in the third line, add a 
footnote making reference to the description of good behaviour contracts in 
paragraph 14 of the report. 
Recommendation 5 – insert the word ‘high’ after ‘same’ in the first line. 
 
The Chair thanked the Scrutiny Officer, on behalf of the Committee, for a 
clear and concise report.  Thanks were also offered to those people from 
outside the Council who had been involved in gathering information for the 
report, particularly parents of school students.  They would be kept 
involved of the progress of the report to Executive and copies of the final 
version would be circulated to them. 
 
RESOLVED: That, subject to the above amendments, the report be 

approved for submission to Scrutiny Management Committee 
as the final report of the Education Scrutiny Committee on 
home to school transport. 

 
REASON: So that the final report reflects Members’ views and to enable 

the Committee’s recommendations to be referred to the 
Executive, via SMC. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR C HALL 
Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.50 pm.] 

Page 4



 

  

 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 26 March 2007 

Education Scrutiny Committee 28 March 2007 

 
Home to School Transport Services – Final Report 
 

Background 

1.  In August 2006 Cllr Charles Hall registered a Scrutiny Topic which asked 
members to investigate the contracts for home to school transport and to 
consider if it would be possible to introduce higher quality buses and also to 
improve safety.  The Topic Registration Form can be seen at Annex A. 

2. Local authorities are required by the government to provide transport to enable 
children to attend school.  This transport will be free of charge if the child 
attends the nearest suitable school which is within two miles walking distance 
of home for those up to eight years of age and three miles for pupils between 
the ages of eight and 16.  At present City of York also provides transport if a 
child attends a school for religious reasons provided that the school is the 
closest school of the preferred denomination and is beyond the appropriate 
walking distance for the pupil's age.  

3. Pupils with special educational needs or disabilities who could not be expected 
to walk to school may also be provided with free transport, however they are 
not the subject of this review. 

4. The Education and Inspection Bill which is currently before Parliament will 
require local authorities to provide free transport for pupils from low income 
families to three suitable secondary schools between two and six miles away 
from home and to the nearest primary school over two miles from home. 

5. Important issues are: a) pupil behaviour whilst on buses, operators have 
reported increased incidents of vandalism and unruly behaviour and b) on 
buses where seatbelts are provided it can be a problem ensuring that pupils 
wear them. 
 

6. The recommendations in this report were approved at the meeting of this 
Committee of 27 February 2007.  On 1 March 2007 Cllr David Scott submitted 
some amendments to the report (see annex H).  Members considered these 
suggestions informally and the consensus of opinion was that Cllr Scott’s 
amendments should not be used to alter the recommendations. 
 

7. Members were of the opinion that Cllr Scott made good points but that they did 
not add anything new to the recommendations except for the inclusion of 

Agenda Item 4Page 5



secondary school transport.  As the remit for this scrutiny topic specifically 
refers to primary schools members did not consider it appropriate to make 
comments about secondary schools when no evidence gathering has been 
undertaken.  It would not be advisable for the Scrutiny committee to make 
recommendations to the Executive for which they have sought no evidence nor 
investigated the implications. However if the Executive decides to approve the 
recommendations and then apply them to secondary schools as well then that 
will be a beneficial outcome from this report.  
 

8. It is expected that this report will have been considered by Scrutiny 
Management Committee on 26 March 2007.  SMC may have added some 
comments, if so these will be tabled at the meeting. 

Corporate Priorities 

 
9. In keeping with Corporate Priority 2 – Increase the use of public and other 

environmentally friendly modes of transport.  
 
Options 
 

10. Members can support all, some or none of the recommendations proposed as 
a result of this review, taking into account Cllr Scott’s suggestions,  bearing in 
mind that they approved the recommendations at the meeting on 27 February.  
Members are also asked to note the amended financial implications to the 
recommendations. 

 
Remit 
 

11. Members of the Education Scrutiny committee met informally on 12 September 
2006 to consider their programme of work, and on 31 October 2006 it was 
formally agreed that members would undertake this topic with the following 
remit: 

 

• To investigate  if improvements can be made to the safety of buses transporting 
school pupils to primary schools. 
 

• To consider the contract that is negotiated by the council for the provision of 
school transport services. 
 

• To make enquiries as to the school transport that is provided in other local 
authorities including the use of dedicated “yellow buses”. 

 

• To investigate the implications of installing seat belts in all buses contracted to 
carry primary school pupils. 

 

Page 6



 

Consultation 

12. The following people contributed to this review as a participant or witness: 

Members of the Board 
 
Cllr Charles Hall (Chairman) 
Cllr Martin Bartlett 
Cllr Glen Bradley 
Cllr Andy D’Agorne 
Cllr Alan Jones 
Cllr Viv Kind 
Cllr David Livesley 
 
Co-opted Members 
 
John Bailey 
Andy Lawton 
Dr David Sellick 
 
City of York Council Officers 
 
Barbara Boyce – Scrutiny Services 
Mark Ellis – Education Access Team 
Terry Walker – Transport Planning 
 
Representatives of Oth
[...]
er vehicles would be more likely to be equipped with seat belts.  The cost of 
equipping seatbelts to a single decker bus that does not already have them can be 
in the region of £5000, which is not economically viable for older vehicles.  Speakers 
were all of the opinion that one of the main problems with seatbelts on buses was 
ensuring that the passengers wear them.  Although this is not normally a problem 
with primary school pupils, those from secondary schools often have a great 
reluctance to put them on – the wearing of seatbelts being seen as distinctly 
“uncool”.   Although buses used for school trips are required to be fitted with 
seatbelts, there are always teachers accompanying pupils to ensure the belts are 
worn. 
 
One of the big issues for all operators was the behaviour of children on the buses.  
This is a particular problem on double decker buses where the driver has less 
visibility.  It was generally felt that there had been a deterioration in behaviour, which 
had previously involved verbal abuse but this had increased to physical abuse in a 
minority of cases.  Vandalism is also a problem, both the expense of repairs, and 
the temporary loss of a vehicle, which has to be taken off the road, if, for example, a 
seatbelt is damaged. 
 
Contractors were of the opinion that the fitting of CCTV to school buses greatly 
improves pupil behaviour as evidence of the perpetrators of vandalism or unruly 
behaviour can be given to the schools.  The bus operators generally have good 
relationships with the schools they serve, which have varying methods of trying to 
ensure responsible behaviour.  This might mean employing a school transport 
manager, using sixth-formers as bus-monitors or removing the right to travel on the 
bus after being warned about behaviour. 
 
CRB checks were generally supported, although it was recognised that different 
local authorities required different information, so a check might not be acceptable to 
all clients.  It wou
[...]
e Council’s livery, they have a 
contract for five years.  Contractors have stated that they would prefer an eight to 
ten year contract.  Many other contractors are hired and they often use older double-
decker buses.  The Council  considered that the contract offering the new bus with 
seatbelts, CCTV, 68 seats and wheelchair access offered the best value. 
 
Pupils travelling on the school buses and their parents are required to agree a good 
behaviour contract before being offered a place.  In this they have to agree to wear 
their seatbelts at all times and to refrain from eating and drinking on the bus.  Each 
has an allocated seat, the driver marks them on a register when they get on the bus, 
and this is checked by a representative of the school on arrival. 
 
Recommendation 1  
 
Council officers will attempt to negotiate with the transport provider for  St Mary's 
School, Askham Richard in order for seat belts to be provided on all vehicles.  If this 
is not possible at a reasonable cost then they will re-let the contract from September 
2007. 
 
Implications of Recommendation 1 
 

• Financial The current contractor is willing to install lap seatbelts on his 
vehicle.  This would involve a cost of £9742 + VAT - the breakdown of 
costs are parts (including new seats) £5867 and labour £3875.  The 
contractor would be seeking a negotiable one off contribution from the 
Council as a contribution towards these costs. 

• Human Resources  none 
• Equalities none      
• Legal none 
• Other 

Page 12



 
Recommendation 2 
 
The Council will ensure that minimum standards for all future home to school 
transport buses include: 

a) Lap seatbelts to be fitted to all vehicles, with the long term aim of these being 
3 point seatbelts. 

b) CCTV to be installed in all vehicles and functioning at all times 
c) Contractors to ensure that all drivers have had a CRB check no later than 3 

years before commencing this work and thereafter at 5 year intervals 
d) EU2 emission standards or greater to be required on all contract vehicles 

 
Implications of Recommendation 2 
 

• Financial Preliminary investigations indicate that the requirement to fit 
seatbelts and CCTV immediately could increase the price of transport 
contracts by 25%, at an estimated total cost of around £250k p.a.  The 
requirement that all contract vehicles meet EU2 emission standards may 
further increase costs as a number of the vehicles currently used are EU1 
vehicles. The Home to School Transport Service cannot fund this 
increased cost from within existing resources and substantial growth will be 
required. 
Phasing in the requirements of this recommendation over a number of 
years to allow contractors time to convert existing vehicles and invest in 
newer vehicles should reduce the cost incurred.  Further work is needed to 
provide a realistic estimate of total costs in this case.. 

• Human Resources (HR) None 
• Equalities Need to ensure that seatbelts or equivalents are also available 

for any accessible seating or wheelchair spaces on the bus.      
• Legal None 
• Other  

 
 
Recommendation 3 
 
The council will ensure that where possible contracts are to be let for more than 5 
years, ideally 8 - 10 years in order to allow contractors to invest in higher quality 
vehicles 
 
Implications of Recommendation 3 
 

• Financial There is the potential for savings if longer contracts can be 
offered to operators, or if a smaller number of individual contracts are let.  
The Education and Inspection Bill may allow for some extension to 
contracts which also carry some fare-paying passengers. 

• Human Resources  None 
• Equalities None      
• Legal None 
• Other 

 

Page 13



Recommendation 4 
 
The council will recognise good practice in other local authorities and encourage 
schools and contractors to use measures such as good behaviour contracts (see 
para 14), designated seats and the use of bus prefects to discourage unruly 
behaviour by pupils. 

[...]
derstand that some pupils are transported to and from schools on contract buses 
that do not have seat belts.  
 
In some local authority areas dedicated school buses are used for pupil school transport 
i.e. “yellow buses”. 
 
It should be a priority for this authority to ensure the safest possible transport for all 
pupils. 
 
   
 
DO YOU KNOW  IF THIS TOPIC IS IMPORTANT TO OTHER PEOPLE? IF SO, WHO 
AND WHY?   
To pupils and parents. 
 
 
 
 
 
WHAT DO YOU THINK SCRUTINY OF THIS TOPIC MIGHT CHANGE, DO OR 
ACHIEVE?  
 
Provide safer transport to and from schools for pupils. 
Improve the quality of school buses. 
It could possibly change the form of contract currently negotiated by the council for the 
provision of bus services. 
 
 
DO YOU HAVE IDEAS ABOUT THE APPROACH SCRUTINY MEMBERS MIGHT TAKE 
TO YOUR SUGGESTED TOPIC?  
 
Approach other similar local authorities that have introduced dedicated “yellow buses” to 
obtain information regarding costs, safety features, staffing and pupil/parent response. 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



 
WOULD YOU BE HAPPY TO TALK TO SCRUTINY MEMBERS ABOUT YOUR 
PROPOSED TOPIC AT FORMAL MEETINGS?  
 
Yes 
 
 
 
PLEASE ENCLOSE ANY SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS OR OTHER INFORMATION 
YOU FEEL MIGHT BE USEFUL BACKGROUND TO THE SUBMISSION OF THIS 
TOPIC FOR CONSIDERATION.  
 
 
 
OUR COMMITMENT TO YOU 
 
Thank you for proposing a new scrutiny topic.  As Members of the Scrutiny Management 
Committee and Scrutiny Boards we promise the following things;  
 

• To advise you of any meetings where a decision will be taken as to whether to 
progress your topic and invite you to attend 

 

• If Members would like you to speak in support of your topic at such meetings you will 
be notified and supported through the process by a Scrutiny Officer  

 

• If you do not wish to speak you do not have to; your choice will not influence fair 
consideration of your topic.  

 
Please return this form to the address below or send it by email.  If you want any more 
informa
[...]
from another country could be used because such checks could not 
properly be carried out at all. 

 
7. If the contractors had to carry out the checks, there would be a great deal 

of inconsistency, delays and a need for more administrative time. It would 
be preferable for the local authorities to do this, as NYCC do already. 

 
8. Five year contracts would encourage operators to invest in newer buses, which will 

improve quality. However, depreciation on a new bus used only on school services 
can be around £60 per day. Contract prices do not reflect this. 

 
9. There has been some deterioration of behaviour with some scholars, but this is 

relatively minor and is by no means universal. York has, to the best of my 
knowledge, never suffered the appalling behaviour experienced on school buses 
in some areas, although there have been some notable exceptions. 

 
On the whole, behaviour is good so long as the school and the local authority are 
prepared to take action to deal with any trouble immediately - and this includes 
having staff available to assist or give advice on a Friday afternoon. 

Peter Dew 
Managing Director 
Top Line Travel of York Limited 
23 Hospital Fields Road 
Fulford Industrial Estate, YORK Y010 4EW 

Page 36



Chair’s Foreword 
 
Local Education Authorities must provide free transport for children of primary 
school age who live more than two miles from their nearest suitable school. 
Travelling by bus to school has a higher safety record than car journeys. It is 
better for the environment, reduces congestion and develops confidence in 
children but some parents are reluctant to allow their children to use this form 
of transport because they regard the vehicles as being unsafe, outdated and 
the behaviour on the buses to be of a low standard.  
This report has attempted to make recommendations that will in the long-term 
improve the quality of the buses used, improve safety, improve behaviour, 
reduce traffic congestion and encourage the uptake of places on school 
buses. 
I would like to thank all those who contributed to the production of this report 
including Members, Officers, proprietors and managers of transport 
companies, parents, governors and headteachers of the schools involved. 
The frankness and openness of their contributions enabled the board to 
identify clear targets that can be achieved. 
There has been a marked variation in the type and quality of vehicle used for 
transporting primary school children to and from school in the past and this 
report if implemented would ensure that all pupils receive the same provision. 
 
 
Cllr Charles Hall 
Chair of Education Scrutiny Board 
February 2007     

Annex G 
Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

Submissions to the Education Scrutiny Committee from Cllr David Scott 
 
I’m sure that all members of this Scrutiny Committee will agree that York’s children are 
its most valuable resource. 
 
I was at the Executive Member for Education Advisory Panel in April 2006 when Cllr 
Janet Hopton first raised the concerns of pupils travelling on buses taking them from 
their home to St Mary’s Primary School.  At that time the Executive Member for 
Education promised action.  I am therefore disappointed that almost a year later nothing 
has actually been done to address these concerns. 
 
Having said that I commend the hard work of this Scrutiny Committee.  I would however 
like to raise some concerns with the draft report before you today.   
 
The Scrutiny Committee have properly identified a number of important issues. 
 

• The Education and Inspection Bill will increase the provision of home to school 
transport that will be provided by this Council. 

 

• There are environmental issues associated with the provision of School transport 
 

o Parents that boycott a service that is perceived to be unsafe will add to the 
carbon footprint of the home to school transport arrangements by using 
their own cars 

o Ol
[...]
t 
pressures, whilst at the same time the Council sees the home to school transport rising 
above inflation. 
 
I would also like to comment on some of your draft recommendations. 
 
Recommendation 1 
 
I agree that there is a need to provide seat belts to St Mary’s School home to school 
transport service.  However I cannot accept that this requirement should only be done if 
it is at a “reasonable cost”. 
 
What price can you put on a child’s life?  It needs to be an absolute, not at a reasonable 
cost. 
 

Page 41



 4 

I would ask for an addition that requirement apply to all current primary school 
contracts. 
 
There is also a need to ensure that vehicles that are currently used and meet this 
Council’s desired standards are not switched.  There is a need for guarantees to be 
obtained from Contractors to ensure this. 
 
Recommendation 2 
 
I agree with it.  But I would like it to make clear that this recommendation applies to all 
new contracts, including secondary school home to school transport, 
 
There is also a need for newer vehicles to be used.  The recent West Coast rail crash 
show that new vehicle designs are safer for all in the event that the worst happens.  I 
would remind you that BUSK believe that seatbelts can also reduce the possibility of an 
accident occurring as well as reducing injuries in the event of an accident. 
 
Additional Recommendation 
 
I would ask you to consider an additional recommendation be adopted:- 
 
“That as a matter of urgency current contracts providing home to school transport for 
secondary schools be examined and reviewed to ensure that vehicles used have seat 
belts fitted.  Where Contractors are unable to do so that those contracts are brought to 
an end and contracts compliant with Recommendation 2 are entered into. 
 
That where suitable vehicles are currently being used that suitable guarantees are 
obtained from Contractors that they will continue to be used until such time as the 
contract is renewed.” 
 
I hope that the Executive and the Council will act quickly upon your report. 
 

Page 42


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 Home to School Transport Services - Final Report
	annex A Reg Form
	annex B letter from Askham Bryan
	annex C bishopthorpe survey
	annex D CRB Guidelines from ERYC
	annex E kendric ash report
	annex F contractors comments
	annex G Chair's Foreword
	annex H Cllr Scott




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 28 MARCH 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HALL (CHAIR), BARTLETT, 
MR J BAILEY (PARENT GOVERNOR 
REPRESENTATIVE) AND  
DR D SELLICK (CHURCH OF ENGLAND 
REPRESENTATIVE) 

  

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS KIND AND LIVESLEY 

 
21. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any personal or 
prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Mr John Bailey stated that he was now also a governor at Huntington 
Primary School and requested the addition of this onto the standing list. 
 

22. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 

2007 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
23. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme from Cllr Scott. 
 
Cllr Scott referred to his submission to the Committee in which he raised 
some concerns with the Home to School Transport Service draft report. In 
particular in draft Recommendation 1 relating to negotiations with the 
transport provider for St Mary’s School, Askham Richard for the provision 
of seat belts to be provided on all vehicles but it stated “at a reasonable 
cost”. He stated that he felt that reasonable cost should not be a factor in 
the provision of seat belts and that safety was the main concern. He also 
stated that assurances/guarantees should be obtained from suppliers of 
the services that vehicles currently used that met the Council’s standards 
would not be switched. If no assurances were received then the supplier 
should be given notice.  Finally he asked for the addition of a further 
recommendation that, as a matter of urgency, current contracts providing 
home to school transport for secondary schools should also be examined 
and reviewed to ensure the vehicles used had seatbelts fitted. He also felt 
that double decker buses should not be used for school transport as they 
were unsuitable for seat belt adaptation. 
 



The Chair confirmed that the Education and Inspection Act meant that all 
Authorities would have to rewrite their contacts with suppliers in the future. 
 

24. Home to School Transport Services - Final Report  
 
Members gave further consideration to the final report and 
recommendations on Home to School Transport Services approved at the 
Committees meeting held on 27 February 2007. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer confirmed that Scrutiny Management Committee had 
considered this Committees final report on Home to School Transport 
Services at their meeting held on 26 March. She reported that they had 
supported the Scrutiny Committees recommendations and had suggested 
that the Executive may also wish to consider the provision of seat belts on 
transport buses used by secondary school pupils. It was pointed out that 
this Committees remit had only referred to primary schools and had not 
extended to secondary schools. 
  
Members further considered the final report at Annex A, they confirmed 
that Recommendation 2 ensured that contractors would not be able to 
switch vehicles for home to school transport and agreed the following 
amendments: 
 
Recommendation 2 
In part c) rewording to state: Contractors to ensure that all drivers have had 
a CRB check no later than 3 years before commencing this work and 
thereafter in line with current Council policy. 
 
Recommendation 5 
The deletion of the final words “wherever possible” of this 
recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED: That, subject to the above amendments, the report be 

approved for submission to the Executive as the final 
report of the Education Scrutiny Committee on home 
to school transport.  

 
REASON: So that the final report reflects Members’ views and to 

enable the Committee’s recommendations to be 
referred to the Executive. 

 
25. Chairs Comments  

 
The Chair thanked all those that had contributed to the production of the 
report for their work on this topic which had enabled the Committee to 
make recommendations that would, in the long term, improve the quality of 
the buses used for school transport. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
CLLR C HALL 
Chair of Scrutiny Committee 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.40 pm. 
 


